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Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

July 7, 2021 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 

at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. Charles, IL 60174 via 

Zoom. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301, called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m. Absent was Dr. Pearson, 

Superintendent D303, Board Chairman. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call, the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; and Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304.  

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Stirn called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichens seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 4-0.   

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, June 2, 2021 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, June 2021 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, June 2021 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, June 2021 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, June 2021 
  

Dr. Stirn called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichens seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote.  4-0.   
 

Information 

 5.1  Donations July 2021 
Mrs. Palese shared the donations that were given to Mid-Valley and what they will be used for. 

 

 5.2  Grants 2021 
Mrs. Palese reported the Grants that were given to Mid-Valley and what they will be used for. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

For Discussion 

 None     

 

For Action 

7.1 Approval of the Waubonsee Facilities Contract FY22 
Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of the Waubonsee Facilities Contract FY22.  

Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 4-0. 

 

7.2 Approval of GSF Contract 
Dr. Leden motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the GSF Contract.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 4-0. 

 

7.3 Approval of the Personnel Report, June, 2021 
Dr. Mutchler motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 4-0. 
 

New Business 

None  

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Hichens and seconded by Dr. Leden. By consensus, the motion carried 4-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:10 AM 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, August 4, 2021, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

      

 



4.2. Approval of Bills, July, 2021



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

20.0000.2540.550.000.000 $42,182.1212580 07/08/2021 AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL
SERVICES TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT1001 16006

$42,182.12Check Total:
10.0000.2139.640.000.130 $387.0012596 07/26/2021 AOTA DUES/FEES/MEMBERSHIPS1011 MEMBER ID 4284687

$387.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $180.00NCB 07/30/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1018 V759687
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $180.00NCB 07/15/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1009 V787199

$360.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.922 $11,041.1612581 07/08/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1001 JULY/AUGUST RENT

$11,041.16Check Total:
10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $4.9512597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1011 JULY 7TH STMT

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $75.9512597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1011 JULY 7TH STMT

10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $74.0312597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 JULY 7TH STMT

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $44.9712597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1011 JULY 7TH STMT

17.0000.1600.412.000.000 $432.2612597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1011 JULY 7TH STMT

17.0000.1600.412.000.000 $139.5912597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1011 JULY 7TH STMT

17.0000.1600.412.000.021 $218.0212597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1011 JULY 7TH STMT

20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $25.8812597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1011 JULY 7TH STMT

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $14.9112597 07/26/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1011 JULY 7TH STMT

$1,030.56Check Total:
14.0000.1200.541.000.222 $567.5012590 07/15/2021 BOS ESSER III EQUIPMENT-

FURNITURE
1010 38021

$567.50Check Total:
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14.0000.1200.541.000.222 $567.5012598 07/26/2021 BOS ESSER III EQUIPMENT-
FURNITURE

1011 31618

$567.50Check Total:
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $1,643.6812591 07/15/2021 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1010 6214390
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $205.0912591 07/15/2021 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1010 6229335

$1,848.77Check Total:
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $1,671.0012599 07/26/2021 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1011 6242546
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $1,086.1512599 07/26/2021 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1011 6258402

$2,757.15Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $2,320.0012600 07/26/2021 CENTRAL DUPAGE HOSPITAL

EAP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 1451

$2,320.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $89.6512576 07/08/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1000 5/20-6/17 8108185757
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $110.0512576 07/08/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1000 5/20-6/17 8108218929

$199.70Check Total:
10.0000.2310.380.000.143 $45,172.0012582 07/08/2021 CLIC WORK COMP INSURANCE1001 JULY , 2021
10.0000.2310.382.000.143 $30,006.0012582 07/08/2021 CLIC PROPERTY/LIAB INSURANCE1001 JULY, 2021

$75,178.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.319.000.078 $353.8412583 07/08/2021 COMCAST CABLE CABLE/INTERNET-SHELBY1001 6/23-7/22/2021

$353.84Check Total:
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $2,700.0012577 07/08/2021 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1000 1471

$2,700.00Check Total:
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $900.0012592 07/15/2021 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1010 1480

$900.00Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,485.4212601 07/26/2021 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1011 JULY CHASSEE/ROWE

$1,485.42Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $44.7512588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V172185
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9112588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1003 V172185

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8012588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1003 V172185
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $783.5312588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V318127
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 ($1,474.67)12588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V358282
17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1003 V358282

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $42.1612588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V419484
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1003 V419484

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1003 V419484

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $140.0012588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1003 V45498
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4212588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1003 V45498

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $79.3012588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V635748
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.5012588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1003 V635748

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.3112588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1003 V635748

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $151.2512588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V66172
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1003 V66172

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1003 V66172

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,740.5612588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1003 V804526
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $60.6312588 07/15/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1003 V804526

$1,729.41Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $783.5312624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V111197
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,740.5612624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V163915
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $60.6312624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1012 V163915
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,547.1612624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V248786
17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1012 V248786

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $44.7512624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V74321
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.9112624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1012 V74321

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8012624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1012 V74321

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $79.3012624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V875082
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.5012624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1012 V875082

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.3112624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1012 V875082

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $140.0012624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1012 V890423
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.4212624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1012 V890423

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $331.9412624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V897715
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1012 V897715

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1012 V897715

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $42.1612624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1012 V998272
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1012 V998272

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312624 07/30/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1012 V998272

$5,931.93Check Total:
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $1,540.0012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $110.0012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $302.5012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
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14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $247.5012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $1,320.0012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $3,000.0012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $1,300.0012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $400.0012602 07/26/2021 EDMENTUM SOFTWARE1011 INV159836

$8,220.00Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $55,520.6012603 07/26/2021 EMBRACE EDUCATION PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 7994

$55,520.60Check Total:
17.0000.1600.310.000.000 $200.0012604 07/26/2021 FOX VALLEY FITNESS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 JULY SUMMER 

$200.00Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $3,397.0012584 07/08/2021 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES,

INC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1001 INVUS137738

$3,397.00Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $2,264.6712605 07/26/2021 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES,

INC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 INVUS145073

$2,264.67Check Total:
17.0000.1600.332.000.000 $14.2212606 07/26/2021 GRANT, HALEY M STAFF TRAVEL1011 REIM JUNE/JULY MILE

$14.22Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,506.1412607 07/26/2021 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1011 INR061534

$4,506.14Check Total:
17.0000.1600.310.000.000 $15.0012608 07/26/2021 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH

CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 18722

$15.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.212.000.078 $89.1212585 07/08/2021 HOGAN, KELLI IMRF PENSION1001 IMRF AUGUST 2017

$89.12Check Total:
10.0000.2310.310.000.143 $7,100.0012586 07/08/2021 ILLINOIS ASSOCI OF SCHOOL

BOARDS IASB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1001 345302

10.0000.2310.310.000.143 $500.0012586 07/08/2021 ILLINOIS ASSOCI OF SCHOOL
BOARDS IASB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1001 346032

$7,600.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $1,392.04NCB 07/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1005 V320167
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $19.76NCB 07/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1005 V320167
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.69NCB 07/15/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1005 V320167
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $1,330.67NCB 07/30/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1014 V466941
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14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $19.76NCB 07/30/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1014 V466941
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $6,991.46NCB 07/30/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1014 V466941
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $592.15NCB 07/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1017 V286474
17.0485.0000.000.000.000 $2,786.38NCB 07/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1017 V286474
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $592.15NCB 07/15/2021 IMRF IMRF1008 V612188
17.0485.0000.000.000.000 $158.67NCB 07/30/2021 IMRF IMRF1017 V750535
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 07/15/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1009 V812180
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $50.00NCB 07/30/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1018 V922684
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $482.48NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1015 V140937
17.0482.0000.000.000.000 $6,960.84NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1015 V140937
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $917.50NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1006 V195073
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $13.62NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1006 V195073
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $12.18NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1006 V195073
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $3,930.81NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1015 V284847
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.26NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1015 V284847
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $10,368.71NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1015 V284847
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $482.48NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1006 V756614
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $4,480.31NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1006 V821895
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.26NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1006 V821895
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $42.59NCB 07/15/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1006 V821895
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $881.06NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1015 V871739
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $13.62NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1015 V871739
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $4,528.52NCB 07/30/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1015 V871739

$47,196.97Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $200.0012609 07/26/2021 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1011 8002100189

$200.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $194.6412610 07/26/2021 Laminator.com INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1011 272461

$194.64Check Total:
10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $1,080.0012611 07/26/2021 LessonPix SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1011 4980
10.0000.2190.470.000.114 ($162.00)12611 07/26/2021 LessonPix SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1011 4980

$918.00Check Total:
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.2312589 07/15/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1003 V478685

$20.23Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.2312625 07/30/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1012 V782185

$20.23Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $21,297.50NCB 07/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1004 V430095
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $340.74NCB 07/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1004 V430095

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $309.48NCB 07/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1004 V430095

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $310.00NCB 07/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1004 V466606
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 07/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1013 V541161
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 07/15/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1004 V554276
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20,524.95NCB 07/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1013 V560558
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $340.74NCB 07/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1013 V560558

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $49,874.54NCB 07/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1013 V560558

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $310.00NCB 07/30/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1013 V988191
$94,157.95Check Total:

17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $862.3212612 07/26/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1011 220004
$862.32Check Total:

10.0000.2140.417.000.112 $95.0012613 07/26/2021 PEARSON ASSESSMENTS1011 14800641
$95.00Check Total:

10.0000.2310.381.000.143 $250.0012614 07/26/2021 PERSONNEL PLANNERS, INC. UNEMPLOYMENT COMP1011 149579
$250.00Check Total:

20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $76.3012615 07/26/2021 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1011 990091090
$76.30Check Total:

10.0000.2320.340.000.140 $499.4512593 07/15/2021 PURCHASE POWER - PITNEY
BOWES POSTAGE1010 6/30/2021 REFILL

$499.45Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.080 $7.5012616 07/26/2021 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1011 202106

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

07/01/2021 07/31/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches
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$7.50Check Total:
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $134.0012578 07/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1000 5062317689
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $1.7912578 07/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1000 5062317689
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $62.1812578 07/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1000 5062317689

$197.97Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $195.0012617 07/26/2021 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1011 893567

10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $481.2512617 07/26/2021 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS
LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1011 893568

$676.25Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $112.50NCB 07/30/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1018 V457406
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 07/30/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1018 V457406

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $500.00NCB 07/30/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1018 V457406

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $112.50NCB 07/15/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1009 V861749
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 07/15/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1009 V861749

$750.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $366.6712618 07/26/2021 SEESAW LEARNING, INC. SOFTWARE1011 2021-48190
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $122.2212618 07/26/2021 SEESAW LEARNING, INC. SOFTWARE1011 2021-48190
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $61.1112618 07/26/2021 SEESAW LEARNING, INC. SOFTWARE1011 2021-48190

$550.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.640.000.140 $125.0012619 07/26/2021 ST. CHARLES CHAMBER OF

COMMERECE DUES/FEES/MEMBERSHIPS1011 176304873

$125.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $20.0012594 07/15/2021 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1010 4010212540

$20.00Check Total:
17.0000.1600.412.000.000 $85.7412620 07/26/2021 STEVENSON, HANNAH J CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1011 REIM COOK/PHONE

CASE
$85.74Check Total:

10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $103.72NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V101410
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $38.32NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V151490

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

07/01/2021 07/31/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches
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10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $38.32NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V240136
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $113.39NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V26032
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.79NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V26032
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $584.09NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V26032
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,628.36NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V32707
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $43.24NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V32707
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.83NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V32707
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $391.56NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V386890
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $10.38NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V386890
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2,084.15NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V386890
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,759.70NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V42015
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $43.24NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V42015
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $6,216.96NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V42015
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $104.92NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V492691
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.79NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V492691
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.44NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V492691
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $594.57NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V630061
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $594.57NCB 07/30/2021 TRS TRS1016 V659279
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $366.47NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V784107
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $10.38NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V784107
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $9.08NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V784107
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $103.72NCB 07/15/2021 TRS TRS1007 V933129

$14,884.99Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $861.0012595 07/15/2021 TRUGREEN REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1010 142326084

$861.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $238.0012621 07/26/2021 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1011 415436

$238.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,055.1112622 07/26/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1011 9882794110

$1,055.11Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $402.0812587 07/08/2021 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1001 4087846-2011-9

$402.08Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022
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14.0000.1250.325.000.010 $7,350.0012623 07/26/2021 WAUBONSEE COMMUNITY
COLLEGE FACILITY/COPIER RENTAL1011 FY22 FALL TERM

$7,350.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $79.0512579 07/08/2021 WEX BANK GASOLINE1000 72590485

$79.05Check Total:
$405,140.59Bank Total:

End of Report $405,140.59Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $236,343.07
14 $17,972.63
17 $101,944.92
20 $48,879.97

$405,140.59Fund Totals:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

07/01/2021 07/31/2021Date Range: -
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Bank Name: HARRIS BANK
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4.3. Approval of Payroll, July, 2021



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
25Semi-Monthly 06/16/2021 06/30/2021 07/15/2021
26Semi-Monthly 07/01/2021 07/15/2021 07/30/2021

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

466,458.16
0.00

American Funds 2,673.98 73.98 MG TRUST COMPANY26,717.84
Axa Equitable 200.00 0.00 AXA EQUITABLE4,920.62
BCBS CDHP Employee 28.96 653.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND7,006.64
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 80.52 1,038.32 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,826.88
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 249.04 2,478.74 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND5,437.86
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

470.40 4,499.24 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND10,950.74
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,155.24 5,884.20 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND31,635.12
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,243.16 9,344.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND39,903.28
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,386.00 11,844.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND24,686.58
BCBS PPO Employee 2,712.60 21,575.40 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND118,678.86
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,659.04 21,804.72 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND93,099.32
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,670.06 10,153.46 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND24,651.56
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

3,021.20 15,747.34 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND25,652.86
Dental Family 4,024.56 444.92 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND161,853.30
Dental Single 1,739.10 270.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND174,581.00
Direct Deposit Net Pay 328,736.30 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 500.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT5,041.06
Direct Deposit Other Savings 1,422.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT9,161.52
FED TAX W/H 40,685.02 0.00 Internal Revenue Service417,199.08
FICA - SOC SEC 8,164.00 8,164.00 Internal Revenue Service131,676.98
Flex Spending Dependent Care 416.68 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND4,920.62
Flex Spending Medical 2,796.04 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND109,769.92
Health Savings Account 2,108.38 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT25,365.56
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 19,910.12 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE415,664.06
IMRF 6,359.84 14,260.44 IMRF141,331.52
IMRF Additional 1,158.40 0.00 IMRF12,536.16
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING6,303.84
Life Insurance 0.00 441.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND446,209.40
Life Insurance Over $50K 88.14 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND17,639.20
Long Term Disability 0.00 36.42 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND17,639.20
MEDICARE 6,736.00 6,736.00 Internal Revenue Service464,553.74
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 5,051.36 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
336,726.60

Security Benefits 3,450.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS31,136.80
THIS (24 Pays) 4,269.14 3,167.40 TRS344,282.60
TRS (24 Pays) 3,357.00 26,856.56 TRS337,665.94
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 1,996.76 TRS344,282.60
Vision Family 0.00 799.70 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND226,209.08
Vision Single 0.00 288.96 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND157,320.62

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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Voluntary Life Insurance 32.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF10,399.76
461,654.28 168,561.06Deductions Total:

4,803.88Employee Net:
635,019.22Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
635,019.22Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2021-2022

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
1FY22 PAY PERIODS 06/16/2021 06/30/2021 07/15/2021
2FY22 PAY PERIODS 07/01/2021 07/15/2021 07/30/2021

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

208,902.49
0.00

Axa Equitable 258.98 101.02 AXA EQUITABLE10,203.68
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 0.00 1,567.06 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND10,102.66
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 174.24 3,428.14 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND24,474.88
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

(1,079.00) 2,419.61 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND15,319.10
Dental Family (177.69) 683.76 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND49,896.64
Direct Deposit Net Pay 92,687.95 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 620.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT14,893.04
Direct Deposit Other Savings 850.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT10,464.38
FED TAX W/H 18,902.94 0.00 Internal Revenue Service204,482.07
FICA - SOC SEC 3,962.90 3,962.90 Internal Revenue Service63,917.80
Flex Spending Medical 300.84 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND22,554.04
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 9,772.38 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE204,482.07
IMRF 1,224.62 2,746.06 IMRF27,215.00
IMRF Additional 158.67 0.00 IMRF1,780.20
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING7,583.34
Life Insurance 0.00 164.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND54,247.30
Life Insurance Over $50K 208.84 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND46,286.10
Long Term Disability 0.00 92.92 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND46,286.10
MEDICARE 3,183.25 3,183.25 Internal Revenue Service219,521.57
MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 40.46 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
3,688.54

Security Benefits 750.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS9,764.84
THIS (24 Pays) 1,648.39 1,223.63 TRS139,740.49
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 207.44 TRS13,212.64
TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,189.14 TRS13,212.64
TRS (24 Pays) 1,081.00 8,648.33 TRS139,740.49
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 810.42 TRS139,740.49
TRS Employer Ex Dir (24 Pays) 0.00 76.64 TRS13,212.64
TRS NON CONTRIBUTORY 0.00 0.00 TRS139.70
Vision Family 0.00 87.24 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND49,896.64

134,668.77 30,591.78Deductions Total:
74,233.72Employee Net:

239,494.27Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
239,494.27Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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4.4. Approval of Financial Report, July, 2021



 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax:  331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: August 2, 2021 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – July 2021 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending July 31, 2021. 

 

July typically does not have significant financial activity. Revenue received to date is 12.85% of the 

budget. Right now, we are behind in tuition revenue compared to last year, however, there are tuition 

payments that we received yesterday that will be posted in August. Actual expenditures to date are 3.95% 

of budget, less than this same period last year. Not all salaries and benefits have been encumbered but will 

be encumbered later in August or early September. The FY22 beginning fund balance is unaudited and will 

be adjusted once the final audit is completed.  

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the revenue and expenditure budgets. 

 

Current cash balances as of July 31, 2021 are $2,471,075.  

 

Please feel free to call me at 331.228.4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget
Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

Tuition (including ESY) 9,515,061 4,071,256 4,071,256 42.79% 9,447,474 1,411,154 1,411,154 14.94%
Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 15,000 0 0 0.00% 10,000 270 270 2.70%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year 12,000 0 0 0.00% 22,000 26,963 26,963 122.56%
Professional Development (IDEA FT) 96,700 0 0 0.00% 100,000 25,200 25,200 25.20%
State Sources 1,049,670 10,931 10,931 1.04% 1,049,670 2,053 2,053 0.20%

ALOP 500,000 45,642 45,642 9.13% 500,000 0 0 0.00%
Fed Grant (DORS, Medicaid & ESSER) 95,500 12,750 12,750 13.35% 380,041 17,600 17,600 4.63%
O&M Fund 268,757 103,471 103,471 38.50% 285,593 31,986 31,986 11.20%
Total 11,552,688   4,244,050    4,244,050 36.74% 11,794,778  1,515,227  1,515,227 12.85%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget
Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &

Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered
Expenditures 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22 2021-22

Programs (including ESY, SafeSchools, & MV PD) 6,272,197 131,933 131,933 2.10% 6,511,370 189,200 189,200 2.91% 4,023,213 2,488,157 61.79%
Payments to Districts (EBF, Tuition refunds) 1,044,170 176,213 176,213 16.88% 1,044,170 0 0 0.00% 0 1,044,170 0.00%

ALOP 563,185 6,316 6,316 1.12% 595,513 15,711 15,711 2.64% 336,369 259,144 56.48%

Student Support 1,634,631 1,593 1,593 0.10% 1,635,137 1,732 1,732 0.11% 1,273,507 361,630 77.88%
Instructional Support 428,835 24,190 24,190 5.64% 445,157 3,196 3,196 0.72% 223,733 221,424 50.26%
Executive & General Administration 1,222,323 89,488 89,488 7.32% 1,219,673 126,812 126,812 10.40% 1,038,597 181,076 85.15%
Board of Ed Services 155,456 95,495 95,495 61.43% 153,678 83,704 83,704 54.47% 106,204 47,474 69.11%
O&M Fund 268,757 55,184 55,184 20.53% 285,593 48,880 48,880 17.12% 48,880 236,713 17.12%
Total 11,589,554   580,412       580,412 5.01% 11,890,291  469,236     469,236       3.95% 7,050,502 4,839,789 59.30%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. (36,866)        3,663,638 (95,513)        1,045,991

Beginning Fund Balance 132,186 907,373 Unaudited

Current liabilities (48,922) 517,711

Ending Fund Balance 3,746,902 2,471,075

Cash Balance @ End of Month 3,746,902 2,471,075

       Mid-Valley Special Education

July 31, 2021

Financial Summary



4.5. Approval of Treasurer's Report, July 2021





4.6. Approval of Board Policies

4.6.1. Memorandum - Board Policies



Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative
Lisa Palese, Executive Director

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue
St. Charles, IL  60174
Phone: 331-228-4873

Fax: 331-228-4874

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director

DATE:  July 7, 2021

RE: Donations

The Mid-Valley Policy Committee has carefully reviewed each of the board policy updates listed on today’s

agenda. The majority of these policy changes were minor adjustments. Missing information and links will be

added to the MVSE website. Staff refreshers will be shared remotely via the weekly staff newsletter at the start

of the school year.  We ask for your approval of these policy updates as recommended by PRESS.



4.6.2. 1:10 Cooperative Legal Status





4.6.3. 1:30 The Mid-Valley Mission





4.6.4. 2:10 Cooperative Governance





4.6.5. 2:130 Board-Executive Director 
Relationship





4.6.6. 2:40 Board Policy Development







4.6.7. 3:30 Chain of Command





4.6.8. 5:10 Equal Employment Opportunity and 
Minority Recruitment









4.6.9. 6:100 Using Animals in the Educational 
Program





4.6.10. 6:235 Access to Electronic Networks







4.6.11. 6:255 Assemblies and Ceremonies





4.6.12. 6:260 Complaints About Curriculum, 
Instructional Materials, and Programs





4.6.13. 7:220 Bus Conduct





4.6.14. 7:230 Misconduct by Students with 
Disabilities





4.6.15. 7:280 Communicable and Chronic Infectious 
Disease





4.6.16. 8:90 Parent Organizations and Booster 
Clubs





5. For Action

5.1. Approval of the FY22 Tentative Budget



 

 

 

 

 

FY22 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board August 4, 2021 

 
The following are the major highlights of the FY22 proposed budget. The total operating budget percent 

change from FY21 to FY22 is a decrease of .37%. With the Evidence Based Funding reimbursement to 

the districts the operating budget shows a decrease of .41%. Related services and distributed costs such as 

administration are separated from the program budgets on this summary. 

 

Projected enrollment for the programs for the start of the school year is approximately 212 students. Last 

year at this time 240 students were projected to enroll.  

 

Salary Increases:  3.2% Benefits: 3%. New insurance rates will start January 1, 2022. 

 

1) Evidence Based Funding: Mid Valley is expecting minimum based funding of $969,170 for 

FY22. This money is sent quarterly to the districts.  

 

2) Little Hands & Voices: 5 confirmed students. Referrals to this program are known later than the 

referrals to the other programs.    

 

3) New Pathways Autism program: Reduction of 1 teacher and change in administrative staff due to 

FY21 retirement. 

 

4) The ELS program: -2 Teaching Assistants. Hired LPN instead of RN for classroom. Using 

ESSER III funds for support staff.          

 

5) The ABLE program: -1 Teaching Assistant. RN in each classroom. Three 1:1 RNs in the 

elementary classroom.  

 

6) The SAIL program: Around the same number of students. One teacher retired at the end of FY21. 

Increase of 1 TA for community outings. Using ALOP funds for 1 teacher, lunches for students, 

and some supplies. Using ALOP and Medicaid funds for Shelby rent. The ALOP and Medicaid 

tuition offset for SAIL is $164,105. 

 

7) Twelve Plus program: Enrollment projections for the start of the FY22 school year are at 24 

students. This number does fluctuate during the year. Staffing will stay the same.       

 

8) The New Directions program: Added $45,000 for the Breakfast/Lunch program. Using ESSER III 

funds for support staff. ALOP funds offset for ND is $431,408.   

 

9) Health:  Purchase own screening equipment 

 



10) APE: 1 Retirement in FY21. We are getting some much needed help from D304 for FY22 in       

order to cover all of the APE classes. D304 will bill us directly. 

 

11) Assistive Technology: Increase of .25 FTE over last year’s budget.  This is a reallocation of 

current staff in order to more clearly define the amount of time spent on AT needs throughout the 

Cooperative. 

 

12) OT: A decrease of .30 FTE. Hired 1 full time Occupational Therapist instead of contracting.   

 

13) Vision: The vision budget includes supervision/technical services from NIA and some minimal 

expenses for the Difficult to Test Clinic for a total amount of $2,246. 

 

14) Hearing: Staffing will stay the same.   

 

15) Psychology: Staffing will stay the same.   

 

16) Social Work and Speech: Staff FTE will stay the same as FY21.      

 

17) The Administrative budget: Increased by .47%. There is a 5.69% increase in our administrative 

fee to D303. There is an increase in property/liability insurance but a decrease in workers’ 

compensation insurance. The $20,000 contingency was removed from the budget. It has not been 

used in the past 8 years.      

 

18) The O & M budget: Percent change from FY21 is 7.43%. The amount set aside for capital 

improvements for FY22 is $50,000.  

 

19) Behavior/Instructional Coaches: 1 FTE behavioral/instructional coach to support Mid-Valley 

programs. This cost will be directly billed to the districts. 1 FTE behavioral/instructional coach to 

work with St. Charles D303. St. Charles D303 will pay all costs associated with this staff 

member. 

 

20) Technology: will be directly billed by percentages. We are in the third year of a three-year lease. 

Total amount is $42,182.   

 

21) ALOP: Revenue budget of $500,000. The majority of the ALOP funds will be used to continue to 

fund staffing of  7 staff members: .90 FTE social worker; 1.0 vocational specialist; 1.0 high 

school classroom teacher; 1.0 FTE middle school teacher; 1.0 Transition teacher; 1.0 job coach; 

and a .50 Instructional/Behavioral Coach. ALOP funds will also pay for part of the Shelby rent, 

and the new Edmentum program.    

 

22) The anticipated revenue for Medicaid outreach will be used to pay the rent for the original space 

at Shelby.  

 

23)  ESSER III funds: $265,041 in FY22 and $265,041 in FY23. Areas supported in the preliminary 

plan are credit recovery, extra instructional supports, supplies, furniture, and technology. ESSER 

funds will aid in decreasing some of the program costs and tuition overall. Mid-Valley will also 

be discussing spending options with the Finance Committee. It is important to note that these 

funds are allocated for the next 2 years but then will eventually run out.     

 

 

 

 

 









































FINAL BUDGET DRAFT 
FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

AUGUST 4, 2021

Presented by: Nancy Sporer
Director of Business and Human Resources/CSBO



BUDGET OBJECTIVES
❖GOAL: FUND TO CREATE QUALITY PROGRAMS & SERVICES
❖Contributing Activities:

❖ Hiring, maintaining, evaluating high quality staff
❖ Organizing and scheduling staff for the most effective programs
❖ Providing meaningful professional development

❖Budget Resources: 
❖ Staffing: Reflective to return to in person learning
❖ Non-staff costs
❖ Administration

v Responsibility to Districts to keep costs as low as possible 

v Utilizing ESSER funds of $265,041 (Half of anticipated allocation)



BUDGET TIMELINE

❖February: Finance Committee reviews 1st draft
❖May: MV Advisory Board & D303 Business Services Committee to review 1st draft

❖May: Budget Changes to Finance Committee

❖July: CUSD 303 Business Services Committee to review final budget                              

❖August: MV Executive Board Approval; Publish budget hearing notice, D303

❖September: Hold public hearing on budget & D303 Board of Education to adopt budget  



BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS
❖Percent change in operating budget FY21 to FY22: -.37%
❖Percent change with BFM reimbursement: -.41%

❖FY22 Projected Enrollment:
        ❖212 students, programs; 73 Hearing Services, 285 Total Students
❖FY21 Enrollment:

❖240 students, programs; 71 Hearing Services, 311 Total Students

❖FY22 Cost per student in programs w/ reimbursement: $41,799
❖FY21 Cost per student in programs w/ reimbursement: $37,073
❖FY22 Cost per student in programs & HI w/ reimbursement: $31,093
❖FY21 Cost per student in programs & HI w/ reimbursement: $28,609



❖ New Pathways:  -1 Teacher (Elementary); 1 FY21 Admin Retirement

❖ ELS:  -2 TAs 

❖ ABLE:  - 1 TA; 2 classrooms w/ 1 RN in each; Additional (3) 1:1 Nurses in elementary classroom
❖ SAIL:  1 FY21 Retirement; +1 TA for-community outings; WCC 1:1 Nurse; Projecting 19 students at   Shelby;  
                 ALOP & Medicaid funds are used for Shelby rent

❖ ND: Added Food Program Cost

❖ APE: 1 FY21 Retirement; Geneva to provide support to Geneva High classrooms (2)

❖  AT: Reallocation of .25 FTE 

❖ OT:  -.30 FTE; Hired 1.0 FTE instead of contracting

❖ Vision:  Difficult to test clinic 

❖ ESSER III Funds: Preliminary plan is to use to reduce program costs and tuition costs; Temporary funds

ALL SERVICES EXCEPT HEARING BUILT INTO PROGRAMS FOR TUITION COSTS

PROGRAMS/SERVICES CHANGES



REVENUE PROJECTIONS
❖OFFSET TUITION COSTS:

❖STATE:
❖Evidence Base Funding: $969,170; Flows back to districts quarterly
❖ALOP Funds: $500,000; Reduction of costs to New Directions & SAIL
❖Safe Schools: $75,000; Safe Schools Program
❖Transportation: $5,500; Reduction to Vocational Program

❖FEDERAL:

❖Medicaid: $55,000; Shelby Rent

❖STEP/DORS Grant: $60,000; Vocational program

vESSER III: $265,041 FY22; $265,041 FY23

TOTAL REVENUE TUITION OFFSET: $960,541



FY22 REVENUE BY SOURCE



EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS

Staffing:
❖ Salary increases: Overall 3.2%; 3rd Year of CBA
❖  Insurance benefit increase: 3%

❖ New premium January 2022

Operations:
❖ Technology Plan: Direct billed, $42,182
❖ Capital Plan: Tile Administrative Offices, Boardroom, Kitchen
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MV OPERATING BUDGET TRENDS
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9,899,604 9,696,727 9,633,989 9,101,165

PROJ BUDGET
ACTUAL

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-228,500,000
8,700,000
8,900,000
9,100,000
9,300,000
9,500,000
9,700,000
9,900,000

10,100,000
10,300,000

OPERATING BUDGET TRENDS

PROJ BUDGET ACTUAL



QUESTIONS/COMMENTS?



5.2. Approval of the RICOH Copier Agreement



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO: Mid-Valley Executive Board 

   

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

 

 DATE: August 4, 2021 

  

 RE: RICOH COPIER AGREEMENT 

 

 

The lease agreement and maintenance agreement for the copy machines at MJC, Mid-Valley 

Administration and Shelby are currently in effect until January 2022.    

 

Ricoh has proposed replacing all six copy machines: Shelby (currently own); MJC Office; MJC teacher 

workroom; Mid Valley work room (2); and in the Admin office, a countertop fax/copy/printer. The Shelby 

machine, which we own, is almost 7 years old. Even though we own the machine, we have been paying 

much higher costs for maintaining the machine we own compared to the ones we are leasing.  

 

The maintenance costs for the six new machines, which are locked in for 48 months and include toner (all 

supplies) and staples, will have a slight increase from .0056 to .0069 per black and white print, and be 

reduced from .0342 to .0246 per color print. The total cost for leasing all six copy machines will be 

$1,041.22 per month. Replacing the machines will extend the lease for an additional four years. We are also 

entitled to a $1,200 rebate which will offset the additional $25.48 per month for 47 months.    

 

Current cost of lease (5 machines):    $740.32/month; $148.06 per machine 

Proposed cost of lease (6 machines):    $1,041.22/month; $173.54 per machine 

Difference in cost of lease from 5 to 6 machines:             $300.90/month; $25.48 per machine 

Difference per month per machine with $1,200 Rebate: $1,200/$25.48 = 47 months paid  

     

 

Recommendation: It is the recommendation that the Board approve the 48-Month lease agreement with 

Ricoh and that the Board authorizes Administration to execute all necessary documents.  

 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

 

 

 

 









5.3. Approval of the Mid-Valley 2021-22 COVID-19 
Mitigation Plan







5.4. Approval of the Personnel Report, July 2021



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, August 4, 2021 
 

SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Georgeson, Lori Job Coach MV Various Resignation 05/28/2021 

     

     

 
 

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

Folger, Ann Teaching Assistant Geneva Middle School 
South – New Pathways 

$18.05/Hour 08/09/2021 

     

 

C. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2021-2022 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

D.  Classified Staff Transfer in Assignment for School Year 2021-2022. 

 Name From To  Effective Date 

    

    

 
Licensed Staff 
 
 

E. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Anderson, Heather Social Worker .40 FTE MV Various Resignation 08/09/2021 

 

F. Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 

Name Position Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

    

     

G. Background Data on Administrators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022.  

Name  

License Endorsements  

Education  

Relevant Experience  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



6. New Business

7. Adjournment
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